

(Secondary) may be directed to release the salary of the Petitioners with effect from 19th May 2023 as the fact of joining the services by the Petitioners is not disputed.

3. Learned Senior counsel for Respondent Nos.3 & 4 submitted that the statement with regards to the salary of the Petitioners for a period from 19th May 2023 has been forwarded to the Office of Respondent No.2. The learned A.G.P., however, on instructions submits that the office of Respondent No.2 has not received salary statement of the Petitioners.

4. The learned counsel for the Petitioners submits that though they have already forwarded salary statement of the Petitioners still they would forward fresh salary statement by 31st December 2023. On receipt of said statement, Respondent No.2 shall release the salary of the Petitioners within two weeks from 31st December 2023.

5. The parties are at liberty to file rejoinder if required.

6. Stand over to 15th January 2024.

(N. R. BORKAR, J.)

(PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.)